Installation Instructions for the
Sensor Interface Terminal Strip PK 8400 2
0,&52�6:,7&+�6HQVLQJ�DQG�&RQWURO
DESCRIPTION
The Sensor Interface Terminal Strip (Sensor ITS)
provides an optically isolated interface between the
SDS system and programmable logic controller’s
(PLC) input modules. The ITS receives
communications from up to 16 switches/ sensors and
converts them to 16 parallel I/O points.
An SDS system can handle up to 126 device
addresses (or nodes) and 64 electrical loads.
However, an ITS controls only 16 devices (See the
Group ID - Device Number Table below). SDS
systems can have up to eight ITSs.
ORDER GUIDE
Catalog Listing Description
SDS-C1ITS-S16 Sensor Interface Terminal Strip (ITS),
16 current sourcing sensor outputs
IDENTIFICATION
The Sensor Interface Terminal Strips must be iden-
tified with letters A through H when installed. The
letter represents the individual ITS’s group ID. Group
IDs are selected using on-board DIP switches SW3,
SW4 and SW5. ITS “A” will communicate with sensor
addresses 1 through 16 and only those sensors.
Communications for other sensor address locations
will be ignored by ITS “A” and received by the ITS with
the correct ID location.
GROUP ID-DEVICE NUMBER TABLE
ID Node SW3 SW4 SW5
A 1-16 off off off
B 17-32 off off on
C 33-48 off on off
D 49-64 off on on
E 65-80 on off off
F 81-96 on off on
G 97-112 on on off
H 113-126 on on on
127,&(
ITS “H” can interface only 14 device addresses.
Addresses 127 and 128 are not available.
DIP SWITCHES
DIP SWITCH ASSIGNMENTS
The DIP switches are used to select the operating
parameters, ITS group address, and bus data rate.
The DIP switches are located in the lower left corner
of the ITS under the access cover. Open the access
cover using a small flat head screw driver.
127,&(
Power to the ITS MUST be turned off when
changing DIP switch settings.
Switch 1: Configure/Run Mode
Each ITS maintains a list (or map) of the active
devices assigned to it in non-volatile memory. When
SW1 is on, the ITS will configure the list of active
devices in memory every time power is applied. When
the SW1 is turned off, the ITS will confirm that all